2) Includes 488 FTEs for European Aeronautical Group, Jetpak and SAS Trad-

ing, all sold in 2005.

Accounting policies and financial
reports
The SAS Group has applied International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) since January 2005. The Interim Report
has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34.

The Group’s other formal financial reports appear on page 2
and pages 8-10.

Parent Company SAS AB
Income after financial items amounted to MSEK -173 (-156)
for the period.

Available liquidity for SAS AB at March 31, 2006, amounted
to MSEK 1, compared with MSEK 1 at the beginning of the
year.

The number of shareholders in SAS AB amounted to 24,149
at March 31, 2006. The average number of employees of
SAS AB amounted to 180 (177).

Statement of income
 January – March
(MSEK) 2006 2005
Revenue 3 5
Payroll expenses -73 -61
Other operating expenses -55 -62
Operating income before depreciation -125 -118
Depreciation 0 0
Gain on the sale of shares 1 -
Dividends from subsidiaries - 66
Operating income -124 -52
Net financial items -49 -104
Income after financial items -173 -156
Tax 48 62
Net income for the period -125 -94

Balance sheet
 Mar 31 Dec 31
(MSEK) 2006 2005
Fixed assets 10,719 10,719
Current assets 546 623
Total assets 11,265 11,342

Shareholders’ equity 5 759 5 884
Long-term liabilities 5 378 5 288
Current liabilities 128 170
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 11,265 11,342

Change in shareholders’ equity

(MSEK) Share
capital

Restr.
reserve

Unrestr.
equity

Total
equity

Opening balance, Jan 1, 2005 1,645 202 1,611 3,458
Transfer between unre-
  stricted and restricted equity  104 -104
Group contribution rec’d, net   359 359
Net income for the year   2,067 2,067
Equity, December 31, 2005  1,645 306 3,933 5,884
Net income for the period   -125 -125
Equity, March 31, 2006 1,645 306 3,808 5,759

7

 SAS Group: Interim Report January-March 2006

The full year 2006
A sustained positive performance of the Group’s markets is
expected in 2006, with stable passenger growth of around
2-3% within Scandinavia and 4-5% to and from Europe.
However, competition in the SAS Group’s markets is ex-
pected to continue to be stiff.

Scandinavian Airlines’ new business model has resulted in
enhanced competitiveness, with an improved cabin factor
but weaker yield. In 2006, further improvements in the busi-
ness model and product concepts will be made. For SGS and
STS continued price pressure and lower volume in part are